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Results are based on telephone interviews conducted December 2-18, 2024, with a random sample of —1,003—
adults, ages 18+, living in all 50 U.S. states and the District of Columbia. For results based on this sample of
national adults, the margin of sampling error is 4 percentage points at the 95% confidence level.

For results based on the sample of -- 501 -- national adults in Form A and the sample of —-502-- national adults in
Form B, the margin of sampling error is 5 percentage points.

Interviews are conducted with respondents on landline telephones and cellular phones, with interviews
conducted in Spanish for respondents who are primarily Spanish-speaking. Each sample of national adults
includes a minimum quota of 80% cell phone respondents and 20% landline respondents, with additional
minimum quotas by time zone within region. Landline and cell phone telephone numbers are selected using
random digit dial methods. Landline respondents are chosen at random within each household on the basis of
which member has the next birthday.

Samples are weighted to correct for unequal selection probability, non-response, and double coverage of
landline and cell users in the two sampling frames. They are also weighted to match the national demographics
of gender, age, race, Hispanic ethnicity, education, region, population density, and phone status (cell phone-
only/landline only/both and cell phone mostly). Demographic weighting targets are based on the most recent
Current Population Survey figures for the aged 18 and older U.S. population. Phone status targets are based on
the most recent National Health Interview Survey. Population density targets are based on the 2020 census. All
reported margins of sampling error include the computed design effects for weighting.

In addition to sampling error, question wording and practical difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce
error or bias into the findings of public opinion polls. For questions about how this survey was conducted,
please contact galluphelp@gallup.com.

GALLUP NEWS SERVICE: DECEMBER 2-18, 2024 — FINAL TOPLINE PAGE 1

Gallup® and The Gallup Poll® are trademarks of Gallup, Inc. All other trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
Copyright © 2024 Gallup, Inc. All rights reserved.


mailto:galluphelp@gallup.com

14. (Asked of a half sample) Now I'm going to mention some issues facing the country and ask whether you
believe the United States has made progress, stood still, or lost ground in each during the last four years, since
Joe Biden became president. How about in terms of -- [RANDOM ORDER]?

BASED ON -502 -- NATIONAL ADULTS IN FORM B

2024 Dec 2-18 Net: Made
(sorted by “net made progress”) progress —
Made Stood Lost Lost
progress still ground ground

The situation for gay, lesbian and transgender

39 31 23 +16
people
Climate change 24 44 28 -4
Energy 31 30 38 -7
The situation for black people 22 40 34 -12
The nation’s infrastructure 27 32 39 -12
Race relations 24 33 39 -15
Trade relations with other countries 25 29 44 -19
Healthcare 22 37 41 -19
National defense and the military 21 36 40 -19
Terrorism 21 36 42 -21
Education 18 36 46 -28
Crime 19 29 51 -32
The United States’ position in the world 26 16 58 -32
The economy 26 13 59 -33
Taxes 8 44 45 -37
The gap between the wealthy and less well-off 10 28 60 -50
Immigration 13 21 64 -51
The federal debt 11 18 67 -56
FULL RESULTS AND TRENDS:
A. The economy
Made Stood Lost No Net:
progress still ground opinion Progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 26 13 59 2 -33
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2 51 10 38 * +13
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 42 20 36 1 +6
George W. Bush
2009 Jan 2-4 5 7 87 1 -82
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Q.14 (BIDEN ADMINISTRATION PROGRESS) CONTINUED

B. Education
Made Stood Lost No Net:
progress still ground opinion Progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 18 36 46 1 -28
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2 23 29 47 2 -24
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 31 28 39 2 -8
George W. Bush
2009 Jan 2-4 28 28 42 3 -14
C. Crime
Made Stood Lost No Net:
progress still ground opinion Progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 19 29 51 1 -32
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2 30 26 43 1 -13
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 21 21 56 2 -35
George W. Bush
2009 Jan 2-4 25 33 39 3 -14
D. Climate change
Made Stood Lost No Net:
progress still ground opinion Progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 24 44 28 5 -4
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2 17 32 49 1 -32
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 33 38 23 5 +10
George W. Bush
(The environment)
2009 Jan 2-4 28 28 42 3 -14
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Q.14 (BIDEN ADMINISTRATION PROGRESS) CONTINUED

E. Terrorism
Made Stood Lost No Net:
progress still ground opinion Progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 21 36 42 1 -21
Donald Trump
2021 Dec 21-Jan 2 44 20 35 * +9
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 28 20 49 3 -21
George W. Bush
2009 Jan 2-4 40 20 37 3 +3
F. Race relations
Made Stood Lost No Net:
progress still ground opinion Progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 24 33 39 4 -15
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2 23 16 61 -- -38
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 25 20 52 2 -27
George W. Bush
2009 Jan 2-4 40 31 25 4 +15

G. The situation for gay, lesbian and transgender people

Made Stood Lost No Net:
progress still ground opinion Progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 39 31 23 7 +16
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2~ 37 28 33 2 +4
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 } 68 11 16 5 +52

~WORDING: The situation for gay and lesbian Americans
+ WORDING: The situation for gays and lesbians
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Q.14 (BIDEN ADMINISTRATION PROGRESS) CONTINU
H. The federal debt

Made
progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 11
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2 16
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 21
I. Trade relations with other countries
Made
progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 25
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2 38
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 32
J. Healthcare
Made
progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 22
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2 32
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 43
George W. Bush
2009 Jan 2-4 13
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Q.14 (BIDEN ADMINISTRATION PROGRESS) CONTINU

K. Immigration

Made

progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 13
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2 33
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 27
George W. Bush
2009 Jan 2-4 14

L. Taxes
Made

progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 8
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2 42
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 23
George W. Bush
2009 Jan 2-4 16

M. The United States’ position in the world

Made

progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 26
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2 34
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 30
George W. Bush
2009 Jan 2-4 12
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Q.14 (BIDEN ADMINISTRATION PROGRESS) CONTINUED

N. Energy
Made Stood Lost No Net:
progress still ground opinion Progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 31 30 38 1 -7
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2 46 25 28 1 +18
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 46 26 23 5 +23
George W. Bush
2009 Jan 2-4 21 27 49 4 -28
O. National defense and the military
Made Stood Lost No Net:
progress still ground opinion Progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 21 36 40 3 -19
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2 49 26 24 1 +25
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 30 28 39 4 -9
George W. Bush
2009 Jan 2-4 39 21 36 4 +3
P. The situation for black people
Made Stood Lost No Net:
progress still ground opinion Progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 22 40 34 4 -12
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2 32 17 49 1 -17
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 30 27 37 6 -7
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Q. The gap between the wealthy and less well-off

Made
progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 10
Donald Trump
2021 Jan 21-Feb 2 25
Barack Obama
2017 Jan 2-3 14
R. The nation’s infrastructure
Made
progress
Joe Biden
2024 Dec 2-18 27

Stood
still
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Stood
still

32
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GALLUP POLL SOCIAL SURVEY
December 2024
Public Release Data

QN14A: Last four years: the economy BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income

Gender Race | Age Education Party 1.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than $50,000-
Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 133 57 74 85 46 20 50 61 73 29 30 5 51 7 33 32 58
26% 22% 30% 25% 30% 18% 30% 28% 37% 24% 16% 3% 23% 59% 23% 20% 38%
Stood still 68 33 32 34 33 27 17 22 25 13 30 3 42 23 21 28 12
13% 13% 13% 10% 21% 23% 10% 10% 13% 11% 16% 2% 19% 18% 15% 17% 8%
Lostground 300 161 138 217 69 68 98 126 99 78 119 138 122 30 82 103 85
59% 63% 56% 64% 45% 59% 59% 59% 50% 65% 64% 94% 55% 23% 58% 64% 54%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 8 4 4 2 6|- 2 6 0 - 8 0 6 0 6|- 0
2% 2% 1% 1% 4% - 1% 3% 0% - 4% 0% 3% 0% 4% - 0%
COPYRIGHT: 2024, GALLUP, INC.
GALLUP POLL SOCIAL SURVEY
December 2024
Public Release Data
QN14B: Last four years: education BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income
Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than  $50,000-
Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 90 39 51 40 49 24 29 36 33 15 42 6 41 43 34 24 21
18% 15% 21% 12% 32% 21% 18% 17% 16% 13% 23% 4% 18% 33% 24% 15% 13%
Stood still 183 85 96 123 57 53 58 69 85 44 54 34 78 71 45 58 68
36% 33% 39% 36% 37% 46% 35% 32% 43% 36% 29% 23% 35% 54% 32% 36% 44%
Lostground 233 129 100 172 47 37 79 107 80 61 88 105 101 16 62 80 66
46% 50% 40% 51% 31% 32% 48% 50% 41% 51% 47% 72% 46% 12% 44% 49% 42%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 3 3 0 2 1- - 3 0 1 2 1 2 1 1 1
1% 1% 0% 1% 0% - - 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
COPYRIGHT: 2024, GALLUP, INC.
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GALLUP POLL SOCIAL SURVEY
December 2024
Public Release Data

QN14C: Last four years: crime BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income

Gender Race | Age Education Party 1.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than $50,000-
Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 97 34 61 62 35 18 34 42 50 21 26 5 43 49 27 35 32
19% 13% 25% 18% 23% 16% 20% 19% 25% 17% 14% 3% 19% 38% 19% 21% 21%
Stood still 148 77 71 82 64 51 51 46 66 31 51 8 72 64 42 a7 45
29% 30% 29% 24% 42% 44% 31% 21% 33% 26% 27% 5% 33% 49% 29% 29% 29%
Lost ground 259 144 111 191 53 46 81 124 81 67 107 134 103 17 73 80 78
51% 56% 45% 57% 35% 40% 49% 57% 41% 56% 57% 92% 47% 13% 51% 49% 50%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 4 - 4 3 2 - - 4 0 1 3- 2 0 2
1% - 2% 1% 1% - - 2% 0% 1% 2% - 1% 0% 1%
COPYRIGHT: 2024, GALLUP, INC.
GALLUP POLL SOCIAL SURVEY
December 2024
Public Release Data
QN14D: Last four years: climate change BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income
Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than $50,000-
Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 123 63 61 80 43 26 34 60 64 20 39 10 53 59 27 32 55
24% 24% 25% 24% 28% 23% 20% 28% 33% 17% 21% 7% 24% 45% 19% 20% 35%
Stood still 222 110 112 152 62 52 85 81 82 56 81 77 87 50 62 83 57
44% 43% 45% 45% 40% 45% 51% 38% 41% 47% 43% 53% 39% 39% 43% 51% 36%
Lost ground 140 74 59 94 43 36 37 63 45 38 55 52 67 21 45 42 42
28% 29% 24% 28% 27% 32% 22% 29% 23% 32% 30% 36% 30% 16% 31% 26% 27%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 23 9 15 12 7 - 11 11 6 6 12 7 15 0 9 5 2
5% 3% 6% 3% 5% - 6% 5% 3% 5% 6% 5% % 0% % 3% 2%
COPYRIGHT: 2024, GALLUP, INC.
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GALLUP POLL SOCIAL SURVEY
December 2024
Public Release Data

QN14E: Last four years: terrorism BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income

Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than $50,000-

Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 107 45 63 56 50 23 26 54 45 20 42 5 53 48 37 36 28
21% 17% 25% 17% 32% 20% 16% 25% 23% 16% 23% 4% 24% 37% 26% 22% 18%
Stood still 183 98 82 116 62 58 74 50 82 42 58 31 85 61 43 61 63
36% 38% 33% 34% 40% 51% 44% 23% 41% 35% 31% 21% 39% 47% 30% 37% 40%
Lost ground 212 110 99 160 40 33 63 109 69 58 81 107 81 21 59 65 62
42% 43% 40% 48% 26% 29% 38% 50% 35% 48% 44% 73% 36% 16% 42% 40% 40%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 7 4 3 5 2|- 3 3 2|- 5 3 2 0 4 0 3
1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 2% 1% - 3% 2% 1% 0% 3% 0% 2%

COPYRIGHT: 2024, GALLUP, INC.

GALLUP POLL SOCIAL SURVEY
December 2024
Public Release Data
QN14F: Last four years: race relations BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income
Gender Race | Age Education Party 1.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than  $50,000-

Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 123 55 68 77 42 37 34 46 44 23 54 17 49 53 43 43 27
24% 21% 28% 23% 27% 32% 21% 21% 22% 19% 29% 12% 22% 41% 30% 26% 17%
Stood still 167 88 74 102 63 49 55 60 81 34 52 29 85 53 47 44 65
33% 35% 30% 30% 41% 43% 33% 28% 41% 28% 28% 20% 38% 41% 33% 27% 42%
Lost ground 201 108 91 146 43 25 70 101 70 59 69 93 79 24 48 66 61
39% 42% 37% 43% 28% 21% 42% 47% 35% 50% 37% 64% 36% 18% 34% 41% 39%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 19 5] 14 12 7 4 6 8 3 4 12 8 9 - 5] 10 2
4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 5% 4% - 3% 6% 1%

COPYRIGHT: 2024, GALLUP, INC.
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GALLUP POLL SOCIAL SURVEY
December 2024
Public Release Data

QN14G: Last four years: situation for gay, lesbian and transgenders BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income

Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than = $50,000-

Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 199 89 111 129 68 53 63 79 91 35 73 38 86 72 57 65 63
39% 35% 45% 38% 44% 46% 38% 37% 46% 29% 39% 26% 39% 55% 40% 40% 40%
Stood still 156 87 64 105 49 39 51 63 59 44 52 49 69 36 42 47 55
31% 34% 26% 31% 32% 34% 31% 29% 30% 37% 28% 34% 31% 28% 29% 29% 35%
Lost ground 116 61 53 87 26 20 35 56 41 31 43 42 47 22 33 39 36
23% 24% 22% 26% 17% 17% 21% 26% 21% 26% 23% 29% 21% 17% 23% 24% 23%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 38 19 18 17 12 2 17 18 7 10 19 17 18 1 11 12 2
% 8% % 5% 8% 2% 10% 8% 3% 8% 10% 12% 8% 1% 8% 7% 1%

COPYRIGHT: 2024, GALLUP, INC.

GALLUP POLL SOCIAL SURVEY
December 2024
Public Release Data
QN14H: Last four years: federal debt BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income
Gender Race | Age Education Party 1.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than $50,000-

Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 58 24 33 29 28 11 23 22 26 9 22 0 18 40 12 21 21
11% 10% 13% 9% 18% 10% 14% 10% 13% 8% 12% 0% 8% 30% 8% 13% 13%
Stood still 93 3. 51 50 40 25 29 37 45 22 27 8 39 42 31 27 25
18% 14% 21% 15% 26% 22% 17% 17% 23% 18% 14% 5% 18% 33% 22% 17% 16%
Lost ground 342 184 156 254 74 78 107 147 125 87 126 138 150 47 88 113 108
67% 72% 63% 75% 48% 68% 64% 68% 63% 72% 67% 95% 68% 36% 62% 70% 70%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 16 10 6 4 12 - 8 9 2 2 13 - 14 1 12 1 2
3% 4% 3% 1% 8% - 5% 4% 1% 2% 7% - 6% 1% 8% 1% 1%
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GALLUP POLL SOCIAL SURVEY
December 2024
Public Release Data

QN14l: Last four years: trade relations with other countries BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income

Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than $50,000-
Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 126 49 77 85 39 27 41 54 65 25 35 3 49 73 32 36 47
25% 19% 31% 25% 25% 24% 25% 25% 33% 21% 19% 2% 22% 56% 23% 22% 30%
Stood still 149 76 69 82 66 42 53 53 55 35 58 28 71 47 a7 48 43
29% 30% 28% 24% 43% 36% 32% 25% 28% 29% 31% 19% 32% 36% 33% 29% 28%
Lost ground 225 129 92 168 43 46 70 102 74 58 89 115 95 9 60 75 65
44% 51% 37% 50% 28% 40% 42% 47% 38% 48% 47% 79% 43% 7% 42% 46% 42%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 9 1 9 3 6|- 2 7 3 2 5 6 1 3 4 -
2% 0% 4% 1% 4% - 1% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% -
COPYRIGHT: 2024, GALLUP, INC.
GALLUP POLL SOCIAL SURVEY
December 2024
Public Release Data
QN214J: Last four years: healthcare BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income
Gender Race | Age Education Party 1.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than  $50,000-
Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 111 40 68 66 43 19 34 54 48 21 42 6 51 51 35 28 32
22% 16% 28% 20% 28% 17% 20% 25% 24% 18% 22% 4% 23% 39% 25% 17% 21%
Stood still 188 100 84 127 59 61 51 73 72 42 72 54 75 56 60 54 61
37% 39% 34% 38% 38% 53% 31% 34% 36% 35% 39% 37% 34% 43% 42% 33% 39%
Lost ground 208 115 93 144 51 34 82 87 76 57 73 86 95 22 47 79 62
41% 45% 38% 43% 33% 30% 49% 40% 39% 47% 39% 59% 43% 17% 33% 49% 40%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 2 0 2 0 1|- - 2 2|- - 0 0 2|- 1 0
0% 0% 1% 0% 1% - = 1% 1% - = 0% 0% 1% - 1% 0%
COPYRIGHT: 2024, GALLUP, INC.
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GALLUP POLL SOCIAL SURVEY
December 2024
Public Release Data

QN14K: Last four years: immigration BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income

Gender Race | Age Education Party 1.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than  $50,000-

Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 67 19 48 35 32 18 20 28 33 16 17 0 26 41 17 26 18
13% % 19% 10% 21% 16% 12% 13% 17% 13% 9% 0% 12% 32% 12% 16% 12%
Stood still 109 46 60 61 a7 36 31 40 49 19 42 6 48 52 37 26 39
21% 18% 24% 18% 30% 31% 19% 19% 25% 16% 22% 4% 22% 40% 26% 16% 25%
Lostground 325 189 132 238 73 61 114 142 113 85 124 139 144 36 85 109 98
64% 74% 54% 70% 47% 53% 69% 66% 57% 71% 66% 95% 65% 27% 60% 67% 63%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 7 1 6 4 3- 1 6 3 0 5} 1 3 2 3 1 1
1% 0% 3% 1% 2% - 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

COPYRIGHT: 2024, GALLUP, INC.

GALLUP POLL SOCIAL SURVEY
December 2024
Public Release Data
QN14L: Last four years: taxes BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income
Gender Race | Age Education Party 1.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than  $50,000-

Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 43 13 30 25 17 10 13 20 19 7 17 3 13 28 13 11 113
8% 5% 12% 8% 11% 9% 8% 9% 10% 6% 9% 2% 6% 21% 9% % 8%
Stood still 225 118 100 147 76 51 79 89 106 53 66 32 108 80 58 74 79
44% 46% 41% 43% 49% 45% A47% 41% 54% 44% 35% 22% 49% 62% 41% 45% 51%
Lostground 230 124 107 161 56 53 71 100 70 60 97 111 93 21 67 75 63
45% 48% 43% 48% 36% 46% 43% 46% 35% 50% 52% 76% 42% 16% 47% 46% 41%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 11 1 9 5 6|- 3 7 3 1 7|- 7 2 5 3 1
2% 0% 4% 1% 4% - 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% - 3% 1% 4% 2% 1%
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QN14M: Last four years: U.S. position in world BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income

Gender Race | Age Education Party 1.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than =~ $50,000-
Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 130 54 75 78 51 23 43 60 69 22 39 7 40 80 33 38 46
26% 21% 31% 23% 33% 20% 26% 28% 35% 18% 21% 5% 18% 61% 23% 23% 30%
Stood still 82 31 47 42 39 23 29 29 32 17 32 10 43 28 32 22 21
16% 12% 19% 12% 25% 20% 18% 13% 16% 14% 17% 7% 20% 22% 23% 13% 14%
Lostground 295 169 122 218 61 67 94 125 96 81 114 130 135 22 76 103 88
58% 66% 49% 64% 40% 59% 56% 58% 48% 68% 61% 88% 61% 17% 54% 63% 56%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 3 1 2 0 3 1|- 2 1|- 2|- 3 0 1- -
1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% - 1% 0% 1% - -
COPYRIGHT: 2024, GALLUP, INC.
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QN14N: Energy BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income
Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than $50,000-
Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 158 56 102 103 52 37 53 64 71 37 51 17 60 75 43 54 52
31% 22% 41% 30% 33% 32% 32% 30% 36% 31% 27% 11% 27% 58% 30% 33% 33%
Stood still 154 76 73 82 67 49 54 50 54 36 62 26 79 49 52 46 37
30% 30% 30% 24% 43% 43% 33% 23% 27% 30% 33% 18% 36% 37% 36% 29% 23%
Lostground 192 121 69 152 32 29 59 96 72 47 71 104 7 6 45 62 67
38% 47% 28% 45% 21% 25% 35% 45% 37% 39% 38% 71% 35% 5% 32% 38% 43%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 5| 2 3 1 4 - - 5} 0 1 4 - 5] 2 0 -
1% 1% 1% 0% 3% - - 2% 0% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 0% -
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QN140: Last four years: National defense and military BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income

Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than  $50,000-

Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 107 55 51 54 51 30 27 46 39 21 46 5 51 47 46 32 23
21% 22% 21% 16% 33% 26% 16% 22% 20% 18% 25% 3% 23% 36% 32% 20% 15%
Stood still 183 80 98 113 68 51 67 64 80 39 63 23 80 80 44 62 61
36% 31% 40% 33% 44% 44% 40% 30% 41% 33% 34% 16% 36% 61% 31% 38% 39%
Lostground 205 113 90 162 29 34 67 97 7 57 68 117 81 3 44 68 68
40% 44% 36% 48% 19% 29% 40% 45% 39% 47% 36% 80% 37% 3% 31% 42% 44%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 15 7 8 8 6 1 6 8 1 3 11 1 9 9 1 3
3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 4% 0% 2% 6% 1% 4% 6% 1% 2%
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QN14P: Last four years: situation for black people BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income

Gender Race | Age Education Party 1.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than = $50,000-
Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 111 51 60 73 36 30 33 46 45 20 46 17 53 41 32 45 26
22% 20% 24% 22% 23% 26% 20% 21% 23% 17% 25% 12% 24% 31% 23% 28% 16%
Stood still 203 104 95 130 72 54 72 73 90 50 64 52 83 64 47 65 76
40% 41% 39% 38% A47% A47% 43% 34% 45% 42% 34% 35% 37% 49% 33% 40% 49%
Lost ground 173 87 85 126 40 27 52 89 58 a7 66 75 67 24 53 50 51
34% 34% 34% 37% 26% 23% 31% 41% 29% 39% 35% 51% 30% 19% 37% 31% 33%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 21 14 7 9 6 4 10 7 5 3 11 2 18 1 10 1 4
4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 8% 1% % 1% 2%
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QN14Q: Last four years: gap between wealthy and less well-off BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income

Gender Race | Age Education Party I.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than  $50,000-

Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 50 19 31 22 28 10 14 24 15 6 29 4 20 22 26 11 6
10% 7% 13% 7% 18% 9% 8% 11% 8% 5% 15% 3% 9% 17% 18% % 4%
Stood still 142 65 73 92 48 32 a7 61 60 37 43 37 58 47 43 36 48
28% 25% 30% 27% 31% 28% 28% 28% 30% 31% 23% 25% 26% 36% 30% 22% 31%
Lost ground 306 168 136 217 75 73 102 123 120 7 107 102 137 61 68 113 100
60% 66% 55% 64% 49% 63% 61% 57% 61% 64% 57% 70% 62% 47% 48% 70% 64%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 11 4 7 7 4 - 3 7 2 0 8 3 6 - 6 1 1
2% 2% 3% 2% 2% - 2% 3% 1% 0% 5% 2% 3% - 4% 1% 1%
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QN14R: Last four years: nation's infrastructure BY Total + Gender + Race | + Age + Education + Party I.D. + Household Income
Gender Race | Age Education Party 1.D. Household Income
College Some  HS Grad or Republica Independe Less than $50,000-

Total Male Female White Non-white 18-34 35-54 55+ Grad College Less n nt Democrat  $50,000 100,000 $100,000+
Total Unweighted n 502 296 203 377 110 76 126 289 247 136 115 167 205 123 122 168 161
Weighted n 509 256 247 338 155 115 166 216 198 120 187 146 221 130 143 162 156
Made progress 136 70 66 88 47 20 49 62 72 23 41 6 56 71 34 42 52
27% 28% 27% 26% 31% 18% 29% 29% 36% 19% 22% 4% 26% 54% 24% 26% 33%
Stood still 162 81 78 96 65 54 53 54 50 42 70 36 80 43 56 51 43
32% 32% 32% 28% 42% 47% 32% 25% 25% 35% 37% 24% 36% 33% 39% 31% 27%
Lost ground 200 102 94 148 39 36 63 94 76 52 69 100 80 15 50 65 60
39% 40% 38% 44% 25% 32% 38% 44% 38% 44% 37% 69% 36% 12% 35% 40% 39%
DON'T KNOW/REFUSED 11 3 8 6 4 3 2 5 1 3 7 5 5 2 3 5 1
2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 0% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 0%
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